

## GRANTED IN PART: April 22, 2008

# CBCA 1119-ISDA

## CHUGACH REGIONAL RESOURCES COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Respondent.

Lloyd B. Miller of Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse, Miller & Munson, LLP, Anchorage, AK, counsel for Appellant.

Roger L. Hudson, Office of the Regional Solicitor, Department of the Interior, Anchorage, AK, counsel for Respondent.

Before Board Judges STEEL, McCANN, and SHERIDAN.

STEEL, Board Judge.

On April 10, 2008, the parties filed a joint request for entry of judgment and dismissal of appeal, which stated that:

Judgment shall be entered in favor of the Appellant, Chugach Regional Resources Commission (CRRC), in the amount of \$108,550 plus interest under the Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 601-61[3], from November 14, 2007, to the date of payment. This stipulation is entered into full and complete settlement of all claims raised in CRRC's Notice of Appeal (including all claims for damage, interest, attorneys' fees, costs, and any other matter of any nature whatsoever arising out of the claim presented to the Contracting Officer which gave rise to this appeal).

Pursuant to Rule 31 of the Board's Rules of Procedure, the parties further certify that they shall not seek reconsideration of, or relief from, the Board's decision, and they will not appeal the decision. With respect to the decision of the Board issued pursuant to this stipulation, the parties waive their rights to reconsideration under Rule 26, rights to relief from judgment under Rule 27, and rights to appeal the decision.

#### Decision

In accordance with the parties' joint request for entry of judgment the appeal is **GRANTED IN PART**. The Board awards the sum of \$108,550, plus interest, from November 14, 2007, to the date of payment in accordance with the Contract Disputes Act, to be paid from the indefinite judgment fund, 31 U.S.C. § 1304 (2000).

CANDIDA S. STEEL Board Judge

We concur:

R. ANTHONY McCANN Board Judge PATRICIA J. SHERIDAN Board Judge